U o W, A AH ARG oW & FH RgEaer, S R @ar ¥, sEe
fgoell & N5 3P U g gu HN SN, AV IO T§ HAG & B UR
U R A TS ot g = gU ¥, gl & G H d oeT dgd SIIe
qE AT A, Ig g H GARREAN T & 3T FHEAfAEC § AN 30 ey

& diG B, XA P g & SAE-Ud B Tgd odl HAF @ F, A
TR IE TATd § b 3T Usd USST U dheldd &1 o161 &2 U &l @il ©
fF SAFIRA FHA BT & 3R AZMS Tl &2 Tedd & oA H HAA g I
d 9, dr 3T o &S "we St A, IS var A war & o3 o
Ay €, s # O g g €, 396 e T FAZS g S ®2
T T W T ¥ R saEe WER & dge # A § 3R A e @
fSieT & Hiber & AT §? HAT A B TH 9T & 6 AR F AT
d Dot G EI s B oS T SEa § 3N A FEInS ¥, U 3§ W U
fIaR gehe Hi|

SR : U, FHAH F IR A UG S FT Fel, 3HA S oA ¥ IR
PO oA A Tl EAN FHAH TS Feld H TG E, TE PeaA Sb Ael
el gfear R A, TAdER, 3agaN, 2008 H, Sd U WIARTS hedd
3T, gfear T agd AR FhliHIST BloEd g TS, WY IE Tgd A 3T I,

3HA WRA A i W T AW ol U, oAfhad dgd & dd &Ad 38
JaTeRY I@T &1 2008, 2009 H THART MY I 6.7 % AT, 30T e, S dre
2009-2010 # I¥E e 7.2% B IAT, AN TH A FH QU 3G T 6
TART MY T 8.5% & HUG BHM| I Pedl Sb & b SAFIAT Uleetd &l Ha
S TSHAT Ud AHS W &, 3THA Hd sHB AT & F saFRE T AR




H FadT B dheP BT &, JdfhT Ig USS TH, Q T i aid & IR 3TH
foT 9gd &e dd @A Head, uigere f& ssdw s o uisae
fSFder &1 @y & @y Wod a@e I¢ i o # 3 6 %Rd # T agd
IS Al @HEA WS, IB3C AW, 3G @Y A WY FS ST H Fesd

e, fSger ¢ fr P god W, @H R HAdl W 3R IR Usdl &,
dfra AU e & 6 3 g At A, @ dkv W REFR d& wH
SAFAIAT T T Pl dded 5 AT 6 YT & HAUT o ST gruar|

QUESTION : Sir, switching to foreign policy, we have seen two major
initiatives from your Government, to engage Pakistan and tie up the loose
ends on the nuclear deal. On Pakistan, why did you choose to resume the
dialogue with Pakistan at the Foreign Ministerial level at Thimphu? Will this
be a full-fledged dialogue? Is there going to be a change in nomenclature?
Is it going to be a composite dialogue or anything else? On the U.S. front,
are you confident of having the Nuclear Liability Bill through the Parliament

and tie up the loose ends?

ANSWER: As far as your first question is concerned, Pakistan is our
neighbour. It is my firm belief that India cannot realise its full development
potential unless we have the best possible relations with our neighbours and
Pakistan happens to be the largest neighbour of ours.

There have been problems. I don’t have to go into them and it has been my
efforts to try to reduce the gap between our two countries without
surrendering or without affecting our vital national interest. It is my
conviction that the major problem between our two countries why we
haven't been able to make headway in the composite dialogue is that there
has been lack of adequate trust. The trust deficit is the biggest problem and
unless we tackle the trust deficit, we cannot move to substantive
negotiations, and, at Thimpu, the Prime Minister Gilani and I have agreed

that trust deficit is a major problem blocking progress in the direction of



moving forward and that it should be our common endeavour to bridge or to
reduce this trust deficit. That is why we have agreed that the Foreign
Ministers and the Foreign Secretaries would meet.

With regard to the nuclear issue, well, I have no doubt that as far as
the Nuclear Agreement with the United States is concerned, it will move
forward. We have need to ensure that our country does have an effective
nuclear liability compensation arrangement. We need this if we have to
become a major nuclear energy power; and for this reason we have sent a
Bill to Parliament. I am convinced that this Bill, which is before Parliament,
it will be before the Standing Committee, will have the support of all political
parties interested in India's growth, interested in ensuring that India's

nuclear power programme moves forward.

QUESTION: Sir, my question is, did the UPA-I underestimate the threat of
Naxal violence and is the country having to pay the price for security
agencies not estimating the reach and the capacity of Naxals in creating this
situation in the country where it seems like your Government is really

dousing fires?

ANSWER: Well, if you remember, I have been saying for the last three years
that Naxalism is the biggest internal security challenge that our country
faces, and, therefore, it is not correct to say that we have underestimated
the magnitude of the problem that we face on account of the rise of

Naxalism.

uH : W, 379 National Sample Survey ff T RUiE 3 § Sad I aamn
T ¥ TP HHGAE FH A A delHA b HA H, UTIHAT & Ao A Hed
fUoer g3 dder ®1 33U 30 WS regime # Th g8 Aael TR HAL &
a7 A usA AT A R FAE g @, GEE aga @l

recommendations @ & 3R Ministry of Minority Affairs &I 30a 36T



SFAe &1 & % 39 recommendations W AT & H HUA IJg HAT
AT e § oF Feek HAE W 39 dh S A eI9e 30 &, 30 W S
3 fopaT 91T €, 399 3T personally fhdal satisfied §2

3R - f¥T, #q TE ded d P Rdiharee A& T 6 0RA # S el @
A

R HodR BAA A 30 d9d W AR G § 3R 3896 a1 usA Afawer @
15 bl drell St UOMH aarar I-1 ¥, 3§A 3@ Od W W SR fem 9
3R sad fov Row & @ 3 & $o e g §, e AR Fw ae A
ARIBAT & & 305 T QU SAEERT & 3T dgar gl

QUESTION: Sir, there has been a controversy over the last few days over the
Home Minister’s statement, and you also must have heard that statement.
The Home Minister had said that he has a limited mandate, as far as
tackling naxal terror is concerned. Subsequently, he has given an
interpretation of the same issue saying that he meant that it was a mandate
of the States to tackle, whichever the interpretation. First, we would like a
clarification from you, as the head of this Government on whether there is a
limited mandate to tackle naxal terror that has been given to the Home
Minister, and, secondly, you yourself on several

occasions have said that naxal terrorism is the biggest challenge for this

country. Will you leave it to the States to tackle this?

ANSWER: Well, naxalism has emerged as the biggest single internal security
challenge. This I have been stating for the last three years. With regard to
what has been stated by the hon. Home Minister, he has explained what he
meant by his having a limited mandate. These are issues which are strategy

issues which will be discussed in the appropriate forum of the Cabinet



whenever the opportunity arises. But, as far as I am concerned, I do
recognize that although law and order is primarily the States’ responsibility,
this is a problem which has acquired a magnitude that cooperation between
the Centre and the States is absolutely necessary and that the Central

Government must help the States in every possible way.

WAz UUE HA S, 3OS AFHell HHAET & A b fAU S AT dE ¥, @&
39 e 1 RUE I & F &% Uoeiifae aifiéar & @rer, o ISI ATddartear
Bl AGE BT &, TH & ToEAdd et & Adi3 & AT oY, AT
4T gheol Ad & AR 37 U9 @ IR od § dUT 338G dic ANGH Al B
ARG ¥l 3 e § AGARPR & dF W FOS  UfFefATe 3D J AGG
WA &, o A TRAUA & Wa® TR T 1 FAT 3H R H Toldsd
wRfs AR AR fdefare @ Joa & v 30 BF FHARr wEr dR FA
¥ DA SAD GBS dg @, 3HD FART P, W& CRPF I q@ll B Toal
# A, fSEd 3R AT ST FqH?

R : ¢fQU, FFgdie BRist o 41 Frear §, Bw 9 & uR ke @lded
T, @ 30 a9 @ A PS IAPR AL P Hhdll  HUA AfhT St B0
Tl fh AFARABRT W AP oOMS SAT|  HRA Th SHhied dhel &l SAhAT A
W TP SO Pl Ig §h & [ dg 304 [GUR T & I W@ 3R 386
R 39 @R & & & aiged & IR J Far Sw,  3aW i UEe o6l
TS ST ol

QUESTION: Sir, some leaders of the Congress Party have brought attention
to another issue as an internal security issue, which is the issue of Hindu

terrorism. And the Congress has, in its briefings, been suggesting that the



Government should do, perhaps, more on that issue. The prominent leaders
of the party have said that they have written to you about it suggesting that
the Home Minister should set up a special cell. Do you think it is such a

grave threat, and do you think that more needs to be done in that area?

ANSWER: Well, terrorism is a major national security issue, but terrorism
has no religion. Terror, if it is being sponsored by particular religious
elements, it has to be dealt with effectively and purposefully. And, therefore,
our Government's policy is that whatever be the source or terror, whether it
is Muslim involvement or Hindu involvement, regardless of religion, I think,

we must tackle that problem effectively.

QUESTION: [ believe you are going to Kashmir very soon. Are you close to
a deal with Pakistan on the Kashmir issue and have we revived these
backchannel talks and are you optimistic that during your tenure we will

find a lasting solution to the Kashmir issue?

ANSWER: Well, I have said more than once that we are willing to discuss
with Pakistan all outstanding issues and the only condition is that
Pakistan's territory should not be utilized for spreading terror in India,
against India. As far as my visit to Kashmir is concerned, it is a visit to one
of the States of the Union. There I would like to review the development
programme, and, as far as the political situation in Jammu & Kashmir is
concerned, we have a democratic Government, how it is functioning, I would
like to discuss with the Government of Jammu & Kashmir, what more can
be done to accelerate the pace of development. Furthermore, I would like, I
think, once again to appeal to all elements in Jammu & Kashmir that our
Government is ready for a dialogue provided all these groups which are

outside the political mainstream shed the path of violence.
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U AW MUY Jg FATA & b Jagadie & AT W FT TR Tod TLhRI
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QUESTION: You have said, in your opening statement, that all the UPA
constituents are united in their commitment to provide the country with a
strong and purposeful Government. My question is that in the next year,
that is, 2011, four States will be facing Assembly Elections where the UPA
constituents will also be facing elections. Will the seat adjustments, in
these elections, have any impact on the stability of the Government at the
Centre because we find some discontent with these parties, as far as seat

adjustment is concerned?

ANSWER: I think, we are too far away from the elections. Right now, my
mind is concentrated on economic, political and social issues of inclusive
growth. When the time comes, we will take appropriate decisions in all

these matters.



UH @ W, A HAS HUH Gel QUAT 9Tl &1 36 dX (U Ugel Hl H 3
ARHAS P, NS FIHABS Bl AU fhdad dFR d €2 g@r, T @ Fa1 g3m
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QUESTION: Have you finally decided in favour of caste census?

ANSWER: I had made a statement in the Parliament in which I had said
that we would take into account the views expressed in Parliament by
various sections of opinion. And, I will ask the Cabinet to consider that.

That process is on.

QUESTION: You have, just now, referred to the problem of trust deficit
with Pakistan. What are your expectations from Pakistan to reduce this

trust deficit?

ANSWER: We are going to make a beginning. = The composite dialogue
had been suspended soon after the attack on Mumbai. Subsequently, the
process has not moved forward and this will be the first major effort to deal
with the underlined cause, that is, lack of adequate amount of trust between
our two countries. I am hopeful that this process can move forward. That
was, at least, the message [ got from talking to the Prime Minister of

Pakistan.



QUESTION: Mr. Prime Minister, you have spoken in the past, in the context
of Jammu and Kashmir, of your Government having zero tolerance towards
the violation of human rights. Five years ago, the Central Bureau of
Investigation indicted several Army men for the murder of five innocent
Kashmiri villagers at Panchalthan. They were killed in 2000. The CBI
investigated the case and filed a chargesheet indicting officers and personnel
of the Rashtriya Rifles for murder. Five years have passed. The trial has
not yet started because the Ministry of Defence refuses to grant sanction to
prosecute. Is this not a violation of the assurance that you gave that your

Government would have zero tolerance towards violation of human rights?

ANSWER: I once again repeat that our Government has zero tolerance for
violation of human rights of all our citizens. [ am not familiar with the

details of this particular incident. I will look into it.

QUESTION: [ just want to bring to your notice that there have been many
accidents and incidents. Seventy-six jawans were killed in Dantewada.
Yesterday, we had a terrible air accident. In these incidents, we see that
sometimes Ministers offer resignations, and sometimes, they don't. But,
when they do, you reject it. Who is accountable for all these things? Could

you please explain to us?

ANSWER: As the Prime Minister of the country, I am accountable to the
Parliament; | am accountable to the people at large. So, I express my deep
sorrow at these incidents, whether it is Dantewada incident or the tragedy
that took place in Mangalore. There are issues which have to be tackled.
We have to go into the causes of all these tragedies, what can be done to put
in place systems and procedures that so far as humanly possible, these

incidents and these tragedies are not repeated again and again.



SHRI HARISH KHARE: We have some representatives of foreign media

also.

QUESTION: Foreign journalists, in India, are facing a lot of problems in
getting the PIB cards. Temporary cards are issued for us and I faced a big
problem in getting into this Press Conference hall. I took me about 20
minutes. I understand that issuance of permanent cards takes from six
months to two years, making it impossible for us to be functional. Your

Excellency, may I ask you to talk to your Government to solve this problem?

ANSWER: [ am very sorry to hear that it took you so long to enter into this
building. I will certainly ask the relevant Minister or the Ministries to look

into this issue.

QUESTION: Let me, first of all, congratulate you on completing first year,
and the question that you were responding to that you would like the people
of this country to cast a judgment on your functioning. Well, on a poll,
which was done on our channel, an overwhelming majority was supporting
you and your effort. But, my question is related to something which is
bothering a lot of countrymen and that is related to corruption within your
Government, specifically I am talking about the Telecommunication
Ministry. Now, in the first stint of the UPA Government, when the 2-G
spectrum was done, a pittance was generated. When the 3-G spectrum was
done, more than Rs. 73,000 crores were generated. Do you not think that
there is something seriously amiss here? Or, do you think that Telecom

Minister, Mr. A. Raja, is completely in the clean?

ANSWER: This matter has been discussed in the Parliament. He has
expressed his views in public. I think, day before yesterday, he gave a long
interview to The Hindu. I have also discussed this issue with Mr. Raja and
he has told me that what he did was to implement a policy which was in
place, that he had the recommendations of TRAI and of the Telecom

Commission supporting a course of action.



It is certainly true that if you compare figures of what was collected by
2G process as against 3G process, there is a huge gap. But, I think, one
has to look at this whole problem in proper perspective. There was a
particular policy which was in place since 2003, before our Government
came into power, and Mr. Raja's point was that it would amount to
discrimination against various new entrants if a different yardstick was
appointed. Subsequently, some complaints were received by the CVC. The
CVC has asked the CBI to look into this. That process is on. Pending that
investigation, it is not proper for me to express any definite opinion. I would
like to say that our Government has been very clear right from the beginning
that corruption is a problem, and if I come to know that there is any

involvement at any level in corruption, we will take action.

QUESTION: | have a very short question, Sir. Has Congress benefited from
the coalition politics? And, will there be a UPA-III?

ANSWER: I think, you have experience of the first five years. We are in the
sixth year. Although we are a coalition Government, we have given our
country a Government which works, which has delivered high rates of
growth, which has accelerated the process towards inclusive growth. I have
every reason to believe that we will move forward; we will complete our term.
As far as what happens after this term, we are, I think, too far away from

that event for me to offer any opinion.

UH - S, deiR oA Fed, A HUH I FATT BT "Rdl § b Th
AT giudl Uae, 1965 ¥, TEHA, S ol $f3Ar @ unfkEdE de v F AR
g, Je gl o & A, I3ad T@ed 1965 H Iyg Ve a1 U1l drelg,
dareha & & 360 W HS JHA A AT S AT s U F, oA
REFaR, 2000 &,  THE AW, S oAb FAA H @ W §, DB Aed
SR fRar am ¥ TP 3T Wr ¥ Ao @l R &, wHife IE WAR @
AP T T 3T IE TASA & b S 9T Jgr & 910 A, I T A? A
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QUESTION: Sir, do you support creation of new States in the country?

ANSWER: Well, there is no agreement as of now to create new States.
There have been demands for the creation of the Telangana State. That
matter has been referred to a Committee under a very distinguished former
Judge of the Supreme Court. Pending the receipt of that report, it is very

difficult for me to offer any meaningful comments.
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QUESTION: Mr. Prime Minister, my question is regarding Rahul Gandhi.
When is he likely to join your Cabinet? Have you asked him again any time
after last year's swearing-in to join your Cabinet since he is being projected

as the next Prime Minister of the country?

ANSWER: Well, Rahul is well qualified to hold a Cabinet post. I have
discussed with him on a number of occasions though I don't remember
exactly the date when I last discussed this matter but he has always been
reluctant to give a positive answer, telling me that he has duties to perform
in reviving the Congress Party and he is doing a very good job. I have every
reason to believe that as and when he is ready to join the Cabinet, he would

be a very, very appropriate addition to the Cabinet.



QUESTION: Sir, just to reiterate what my colleague was asking, do you see
the possibility of your retiring during this present tenure and making place
for Rahul Gandhi, giving him a chance to become Prime Minister of this

country?

ANSWER: Well, let me say that I sometimes feel that younger people should
take over. As and when, I think, the Congress Party makes that judgment, I
would be very happy to make place for anybody the Congress Party may
choose.

QUESTION: Sir, some States like Kerala are not implementing the Central
Government schemes properly. They are even changing the name of Central
Government schemes to claim credit. What measures do you plan to take to
make the implementation of the Central Schemes more effective and

transparent?

ANSWER: Well, I think the Planning Commission and the relevant Central
Ministries are in constant dialogue with the State Governments to ensure
that various Centrally-sponsored schemes or Central sector schemes are

properly implemented.

U : 3US GUF FA IS HAd 6 AT o AT § AR 3@ SR melr faush
orfedt F S i 3Ud FW gHew fhar &, O IE dea A § fF, you are a
weak Prime Minister. 3T0 Ut HAAR T FHAT &, STdih TR g HAT &
Ug W HH P T 6 Tl & Y ¥, Do you feel stronger than before? Are
you a happy man when you go home? 3 30 &g T ¥ 6 FFaR a1 2

P BH &, HSIT & FE &, FIT AT 30 AT F, 3Uar  performance

¥ HJF §, satisfied &2



ANSWER: Well, the honest answer is, I could do better than what I have
done, but I am reasonably satisfied with the pace at which I have been

working.

U : U JA S, 30 IR JMUS 2009 & YA H ST hUh dgAd fIver
Ir AR PoI A 316 THET & T AT AU TWHR Tars M| &A 39
FCART # g@r 6 Ud FEdmr 272 @ A 3 IS §, O FT AU $H AT
P for [fdg & fF 3uh TWPR WMaR 3eudAd A G d6 [ &7

R FAR IH PRI N R gAl WAR A i # qgHAd fderar
| &H b forw sRgy HIfAer &)

QUESTION: Sir, my question is, whether the UPA Government has taken
action to check illegal mining activities in Orissa, which is posing a serious

national threat.

ANSWER: Well, the Mines Ministry is looking after this matter, and I have
every reason to hope that if anything concrete comes to the attention of the

Government, we will take effective action.

QUESTION: Sir, on behalf of my Paper and the people of Tamil Nadu, first of
all, we congratulate you for the completion of the first year of the UPA-II
Government. Sir, my question related to the water dispute. You know well in
Southern India Tamil Nadu is one of the States which is totally depending
on water for its own requirement on the neighbouring States. You know the
ground reality. During the last month, the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu was
in Delhi, and while addressing a public meeting, he made a statement that
the Centre is merely acting like a spectator in water disputes as well as in

inter-linking of rivers. The Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu made it very clear



that the nation’s integrity seems to be meaningless if the Centre continues

to be a spectator. What is your reaction to it?

ANSWER: Well, let me say that I do agree that water is emerging and is
going to become a major issue in years to come. But, it is not correct to say
that the Central Government is only a mere bystander. I think, there are
certain established rules, laws of the land which have to be implemented.
There are tribunals which have been appointed to go into the various
aspects of dispute between various States about the utilization of water.
Within the four corners of the law, every possible effort is being made and

will be made to find amicable solution to these problems.

QUESTION: Sir, your opening remarks as well as the UPA’s Programmes
touch upon various reform measures you have initiated. But, it is silent on
one crucial reform that the country badly needs, i.e., the political reform. We
spend tens of thousands of crores of rupees on the political system, for
which there is no institutional form of funding. So, this money is mobilized
through corruption, loot of the exchequer, sale of patronage, whether for
mining or anything else or by extorting money from the public. Unless you
have institutional means of financing political activity, economic growth will
come down, your hopes of realizing fast paced, broad based growth will not
be achieved, and Government schemes will continue to lose money through
diversion. We cannot hope for this kind of a reform from many people, but
we can expect this from you. So, what is being done to initiate reform of
political financing?

ANSWER: Well, this is not a new question. It has been debated earlier also.
There is no doubt, I think, general awareness of the fact that financing of
political parties and financing of elections is a source of generating what is
come to be known as black money in our country, but it requires a broad

based consensus among various political parties to move forward.

QUESTION: Thank you very much. Good morning, Mr. Prime Minister. Sir,

there have been instances of mismatch in the views on a number of issues



between the Party and the Government, beginning from the Sharmel Sheikh
episode, then the price rise, then the RTI amendments and, recently,
Naxalism, of course. Have the party's view at times been undervalued, and,
is there a need for a larger coordination mechanism to ensure that views are

synchronized?

ANSWER: Well, there is no dearth of effective coordination mechanism. I
think, I am very fortunate that I have the benefit of constant advice and
guidance by the Congress President, Shrimati Sonia Gandhi. Invariably, we
meet every week to discuss all major issues or issues that need to be
discussed. $So, there is no basis for the belief that there are no effective
coordination mechanisms for coordinating the work and coordinating the

views between the Government and the Congress Party.

QUESTION: Mr. Prime Minister, in your second term in office, do you miss
the structured support that you received from the Left for most of your first

term?

ANSWER: Well, if wishes were horses, even beggars would ride. I know it
cannot become a reality. But, I would like all likeminded political parties,
who care about the well-being of our people, who support the general
approach towards inclusive growth, which we are trying to put in place, to
come and join us in carrying forward this process of sustained and equitable

development.

UA - gua F#AT SN, FA ARASST & Th #AA A fager Smew fageh sufaat
&I Tehleld BT, GEY FAT WM. N.TA. & TR H &, Th 3T HA J g
Fam W feogoly fr, v AN oA T FA S JUAT HAFSGT Tl g &,
g 3@ T Rufa & fra e @ qma 2




ANSWER: There are several issues which concern the relations between me
and my Ministers and it would not be proper for me to, I think, discuss

these issues in broad public daylight.

UH - UUEd #N ARGT, TAR QI UU FHAY, Tehd Wl S F 1987 H T
ara wmEr A 3R TP [ar iR fr o, ag At e o S Hr aa ¥ &
ST W PH PR b T W o @ & AT fhar S @ &, 98 S HH Uiedsd
oA cHE U A, b d AW § W ST dr 3T ed gud #A T IR
aad afs & ¥4 F ¥ cgaruW w5 ol ¥, B A W E, FF ad M @
PRIGH TATIT &2 FAT 3Ud S P AT ¢ 5 Hg T o G suar Sar &

1 TH IQAT ST ¥, dE S B AW del Ugu? T ¥ ST UH Had ¢ R

3MUA ol WPR & 3. HoaH H Felle W dgd I ogaeyr H Ao,
Providing urban amenities in rural areas. 3T FaTel IJg & fb 39 JGTAT &I
3 7 ¥2 y=gare

SR : U, ggd @ WaEd ¥, 34 dHE DA b gRI F1, o A S
W &, 3AA T, TO WHAAT ¢, $EG U vh qgd T qwH H T G,
Afehd # dear I fF W or FhHEE with e €

IO (GPARIA) : 3HY SR el fhaT S Fharl fead R off F a8 @
e fh FANT TR H1 NG HRAA W & 3wl & 5 olichotst W Pl
URr Se| g Sf¥T f& Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment

Guarantee Programme ST &, $THA Sl WIAAT & I A F HHA &, leakages



AT FA @, THH BE FRAA H ST gH &, ombudsmen R TT E,
Members of Parliament @I 3dH Si3T 9T §| IE Th continuous process &l
SHA! A @ & fow 3R o rmarTear € 3R 393 &7 S 39 dedr|
WA - W, AW IO g7 H@YT AT FATA §l 3T ar AfRAIT H TT W oFeld
Tl Th Afen 3UH W W § - FASA TR0 HR AR q@l Afeer Fod
el MAdT Wi e E1 fhEdT T 3Muh folv SAMET suitable gl §?

ANSWER: Well, I think, I am very privileged to have the benefit of constant
advice from both, Shrimati Sonia Gandhi and my wife. But both of them

deal with different subjects, and I welcome the advices from both of them.

QUESTION: How do you respond to the Opposition's allegation that the
Government had misused the CBI for winning crucial supports in the No
Confidence Motion in July, 2008, and, then, again, during the Cut Motion in
April, 2010. The instance they cite to the point is CBI's observation in the
Supreme Court that it will consider scrapping the DA case against Ms.

Mayawati and also the DA case against Shri Lalu Prasad Yadav.

ANSWER: There is no truth in the statement that our Government is
misusing the CBI. People should know that as far as dealing with offences
under the Prevention of Corruption Act is concerned, the CBI is
autonomous. Its superintendence is only in the purview of the Chief
Vigilance Commissioner. Our Government does not interfere, in any way, in

that area.

UH W, AU A Ig ¢ [P F FfAac EdR H gweaar 82 = Harad
e aga S & Y 39 dfdae H o ded 82 39 die & @R 3= A fh
ARG Ut & #AAA ddsit § faea fGaa & fov muer guie ¢ @
T feam § a1 U AR foRam #)




3R : didde H OFAR RS & T JE PSS Tl &, 30b aR A H e
gt 6 39 O W 3H UH dichd A 3B A6 A S @ehdrl Sa o

3 G99 H AN IS PHeH d¢IN, UM TP AT o & S|

TH - W, TN WHR P 6 A & AT & IR uifeldréde 3de &1 S 3R
¥ - AW IE - TR T A 3HH mercy petition JUH TSR & U &,
fog @ i 7y ¥ aid & W Tl WTH WHR F FS ANl A 3H Pl
TIIEAT BT ATHAT M TART T FAT 3URT 3ST I fop 3maehr ofisfa &

3H ¢ P TAFe T Pl SAU?

ANSWER: 'Soft State' or 'Hard State', I think, is a matter of perception.
Perceptions can vary from person to person. Same person can have
different perceptions at different times. Perceptions can vary among
individuals. As far as the case, which you have referred to, is concerned,
there is a law of the land and legal processes are there in our country. I

think, they should be allowed to have their own course.

QUESTION: How differently you and your Government intend to work in

these five years than past five years?

ANSWER: Well, this is a long journey which we started six years ago. We
have important successes to our credit. But, I think, we have to get rid of
chronic poverty, mass ignorance and disease which still afflict millions and
millions of our people. Therefore, our task is well laid out to get rid of this
chronic poverty, mass ignorance and disease. And, whatever is needed, I
think, we need a high rate of growth, and in this statement, that I have
submitted to you, I have said that we need, in the medium term, a growth

rate of ten per cent per annum; we need to invest more in infrastructure -



social and economic; we need to increase the productivity and efficiency of
our agriculture; we need to work with all the State Governments to ensure
that our development programmes deliver the right amount of benefit to all
people, particularly those belonging to the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled
Tribes, Other Backward Classes and minorities. And, therefore, our path is
well laid out and we need the support of our people to carry forward this
tremendous amount of effort that is needed to make a success of this

programme.

UH W, AV Faa Tg & 6 g A fhhe @ A whr @-geol AT & 3R
HHT AT @ o E| I FaA TE ¥ TP 5@ AW H Ao FEG H FH
CIMAT §3M 3R IPL T HATHCT HHFS AT SHA IUS WHR & & AIGT &
o emfde A S gEwr e g1 faae ¥, 98 ¥ & R 10A R W
FAET & AT T & HA A Qo g9 Tk B A wr@E £, 7 129« @
SIET % 3§ UIGdl, 58 WX 3UdT T &7 &2

ANSWER: [ did not follow the question.
U - T, ﬁvwa@%ﬁsmﬁlmaﬁmmmgmﬁﬁaﬁ

W fFE e A Pl U B SEIAS o TG &, Tolcb Fell o g & IR @A
33Uk & FEFAT &1 AT ot nfAe B

ANSWER: Let me answer that. ¢ & s Q¥ ded §é’ IR zgHr Fae
Freaa fAfex da a fGan s de 5 weaw FAE s adr &
dedhipld Y I & 3R 3R 3R dS Adenm fAwar, @ we will take

effective action.

QUESTION: What are your reasons for believing that you will succeed in

building a relationship based on trust with Pakistan?



ANSWER: Well, I can't say that [ know the answer. It is our obligation to
make every effort to normalise relations with India's neighbours. That is
essential, I have always believed, to realise development potential of our
country. We will make every effort; whether we succeed or not, that only the

future can tell.

U : T, AV TP Ol 1 T ¢ fb N 6 et & o 3mues feamer #
Rerdic & Tarer 3w AR @ 9 3T Adhdr W

SR : ST@T, A S A GO IR_T E, g8 BHA W WYY ¥l S9 dF ITe
HH QU A & AT, A NerR @ &1 gara J@ 35d7

QUESTION: Sir, my question is that infrastructure is a major problem in
the North East. In spite of sufficient funds having been given for the North
East Region, for the development of infrastructure sector in the North East
Region, the situation remains the same. In spite of all efforts, corruption is
rampant over there. What are your comments on that; and is any action

being taken for that?

ANSWER: All I can say is that our Government has increased very
substantially the allocations for the development of infrastructure in the
North Eastern Region. I think the amount of money that we have allocated
has never been allocated before. It is the solemn obligation of the State
Governments of the North East and the people of the North East to pool
their wisdom, knowledge and experience to see that these funds are properly

utilised.

QUESTION: Sir, in the last one year, we have seen a perceptible difference
in the running of your Government from the last five years. There have been
incidences, where the perception is that you have not been able to get your

own way in many things, beginning with the appointment of the Finance



Minister of your choice. My question is, is there a growing distrust between
you and the Congress President in this last one year which was not there in
the five years of UPA-I? Secondly, Sir, are you a little uncomfortable this

year?

ANSWER: [ have answered your question before. There is not an iota of
truth that there is any element of distrust or mistrust between me and the
Congress President. The Congress President is the Leader of the United
Progressive Alliance. She is the President of the Congress. [ am a
Congressman. Therefore, there is no question of there being a gap in
thinking or a gap between me and the Congress President when it comes to

doing things which our Government should be doing.

QUESTION: Sir, my question is just the same one. The National Advisory
Council has been set up for the second time and it is being considered a
kind of super Cabinet which will put an impact on the policies of the
Government. Do you think that, first, this is a super Cabinet and whether it

will create a problem for running the Government?

ANSWER: It is not a super Cabinet; it is an advisory body. It brings to bear
on social sector development a perspective essentially of the civil society, its
various actors, and that is a very important input. The National Advisory
Council, in the past six years, I think, it is not there for the last couple of
years now, but when it did exist, it made very effective contribution to

pushing forward the programme of social development by our Government.

QUESTION: Sir, there is a section of intelligentsia in this country which
thinks that you are too pro-America and can even ignore national interests.
Even the Left, during the last term, accused you of working on American

agenda. How do you respond to that?



ANSWER: Well, I am working only to an agenda which, I believe, serves
India, to the best of my ability. I don’t think there is any thing that I can
say on this matter. It is for the public and the people of India to judge.

U - U A S, e AR & SR AREd 3R FerydA e, aar &
aifiéat & 3l GRS fhar ol vEr FAT & HH? QVET A AT T § F
3h IR WAR & T o o g8 Al

SR : B A F¢ g8 A F ud qu I oo Aear g B osg ar #
Ul ST Ieldhesl &, 3T A &el & e <

UH : W, 3UA HEl fF ST AT B ] HfddAe UEAT P AP ger
W ¥, F UR A& ot F 3 hHA F U A F TH AR AR FHSA
g H G #H o ST T &2

UH - U AT-1 & FAY A TR VIHAT JoFX A R & e St
fargs 3mar ar, 3@ <@ fom

R - Hd T Te Pl b TAa thaenr frar #9 & 6 dfeae d sa fAwy
R Tar geft 3R S ot Aot gen, a8 Sdar & JHa 3T v

QUESTION: Mr. Prime Minister, do you have any specific milestones that
Pakistan should fulfil to reduce the trust deficit? How do you value our

relationship with US? Are we going to get access to Headley?

ANSWER. Well, I have been assured by the highest in the United States

Administration that we will get access to Mr. Headley.



QUESTION: Mr. Prime Minister, in the first five years, you were called a
weak Prime Minster. There was a tough opposition; there was the Left. Well,
you answered them; but do you think of being weakened by your own Party
this time round? We have Mr. Jairam Ramesh; we have Mr. Chidambaram;

the list is, in a sense, endless? Has your Party weakened you?

ANSWER: [ don't have any such feelings. I welcome a dialogue between
Ministers and we are a democracy; we are a country of a billion people and
in this large country, I think, it is very important that we should explore and
take advantage of the diverse opinions that may exist in a country as large,
as complex and as diverse as India is. So, personally, I think this is an
advantage. [ think it is a healthy development that Ministers give their
opinion freely though, of course, it is very important that in matters which
are before the Cabinet, I think, these things are first taken up in the Cabinet
itself.

QUESTON: Sir, let me congratulate you first for your completion of first year
of the second term as Prime Minister and you have had the rare honour of
carrying with you the Lefts and the anti-Lefts in two terms. Now, I would
like to know from you one thing. Sir, what is the feeling of the Prime
Minister when a Minister who is the Member of your Cabinet ignores the
collective responsibility and differs strongly with the Government and airs

the differences in the public? What is your feeling?

ANSWER: Well, I think, I have said that it is not good that Ministers should
air their differences in public. The Cabinet meets every week and I am very
pleased to tell you that our Cabinet, in the last six years, have met almost
on schedule every week. So, Ministers have plenty of opportunities to
express their views, and, it is, therefore, I agree with the view that I think if

these views are first aired in the Cabinet, then that is the right thing to do.

QUESTION: Mr. Prime Minister, my question to you is, you mentioned that

India cannot realize its full development potential unless it achieves peace



with its neighbour, Pakistan. Now, which of the two, a double-digit
economic growth or peace with Pakistan, is your pet project for UPA-II? By
that what I mean is, which is the one on which you may even stake your
Government like you did last time on the question of Civilian Nuclear

Agreement?

ANSWER: Well, we will work in both the directions to ensure that our
country gets a growth rate of about 10 per cent in the medium term. Also
that there is peace and amity in our neighbourhood, that the differences
with Pakistan are reduced to a level whereby, I think, we can create a

greater atmosphere of trust between our two countries.

A - W, T YUY POK dAT FFABRET & bl & 3T sfde™d & 3=
PR & IR HUH AGHA © 6 I AT a7 A F= At M gyt
R cfrg & 3w a1 fFdl ARHT #AT W ARG A 39 il &3 @l
aqgH o T AN IS §? SH IR A HUH PR &1 FAT Peal § iR 37T

FIT HEH JTI?

SR - 33U SN QORI ddsU, HAH HAST H el 3

U @ W, AU UH POK 3R FEEfa & #f o &, IE hae ¥ B 2
IR &7 &, 5 ufeeaa a ey w9 & IR F POK & wear foram
AT TEl W S ddharg AR aa w® &, 3 33 &9 # 7 W 1 9Rd 39w
THAT Hh 34 AR &3 &1 o geT Thar g1 39 Sl &1 &l aud o &
T, 3MUdT TIPR AT HIAA F 7T &2



3R : cfET, Ufhedd & @Y ggd @ A €1 0 dh S AT g% €,
a% SH dd W A& Ugd Fh ST TS UH IoW ¥, SAD PS g folhel
b |

QUESTION: Sir, my question to you is this. You are in your sixth successive
year as the Prime Minister of India, and, Sir, what would you say, is the

most important legacy issue for you in this tenure?

ANSWER: Well, I think, I am not really bothered about the legacy issues. I
have a task to accomplish. I am trying to do that to the best of my ability.
For the rest, the legacy or what are the issues for legacy, it is for the

historians to pronounce judgments.

SHRI HARISH KHARE: Thank you very much, Ladies and Gentlemen. The

Press Conference comes to an end now.



